
Contact: Michele Chesterman   
01633 656656 
E-mail: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 25 October 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 1 November 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, C Ferris, 

Y Forsey, J Jordan, M Linton, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 

 
 
NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL WEBCASTS 
 
 
Webcasts of Newport  City Council’s full Council and Planning Committee meetings are being temporarily 
suspended while the sound system is upgraded. 
 
It is expected that broadcasts will be resumed before the end of the year. 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 
11 - 68) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cysylltwch â:  Michele Chesterman  
Rhif Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi:  

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 1 Tachwedd, 2017 
 
Amser: 10.00 a.m. 
 
Lleoliad:  Siambr y Cyngor, Canolfan Ddinesig 
 
At sylw: Y Cynghorwyr Richards (Cadeirydd), Guy (Dirprwy Gadeirydd), Al-Nuaimi, Clarke, 

Ferris, Forsey, Jordan, Linton, Mogford, Townsend a White 
 

 

 
Gwe-ddarllediadau Cyngor Dinas Casnewydd 
 
Mae gwe-ddarllediadau o gyfarfodydd llawn Cyngor Casnewydd a'r pwyllgor cynllunio yn cael eu 
hatal dros dro tra bo'r system sain yn cael ei huwchraddio. Disgwylir y bydd y darllediadau’n 
ailgychwyn cyn diwedd y flwyddyn. 
 
 
 

 
DS: Cliciwch ar y ddolen isod i weld y Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio:- 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Bydd copïau o'r Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio ar gael yn y cyfarfod. 
Eitem 
 
1.  

 
 
Agenda Cym 

Wardiau dan Sylw 
 
 

 
2.   Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau Diddordeb 

 
4.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod (ydd) diwethaf         Pob Ward 

 
5.  Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                  Pob Ward 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be taken as read and confirmed.   
 

2 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 
 
 Resolved  
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule, 
attached. 

 
3 Appeal Decisions  
 
 
 Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals. 
 
 
  
  

Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed  
 

                                 

Minutes 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Date 

 
4 October 2017 
 

Time 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Apologies                    

Councillors Richards (Chair), Al-Nuaimi, Clarke, Ferris, Forsey, Guy, Jordan,  
Mogford, White   
 
T Brooks (Development and Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Development Manager), S Williams (West Area Development Manager), J 
Evans (Senior Solicitor), C Jones (Principal Highway Engineer), A Lowe 
(Planning Contributions Manager), M McEwan (Technical Assistant, Traffic 
Management & Development) S Carle (Tree Officer (TPOs & Private Land)), K 
Godfrey (Ecology Officer),  M Chesterman (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Councillor Linton and C Townsend. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



  

 

 Application No: 16/0924 – 123-125 Chepstow Road, Newport NP19 8BZ – Proposed 
mixed use as a bakery and pastry business with customer seating area and shisha 
lounge/smoking area and retention of building to rear service yard. 

 Application No: 16/0665 – Land formerly known as 21 Kelvedon Street, Newport, 
NP19 0DW – Proposed residential development comprising 2 No. small retail units 
and undercroft parking to the ground floor and 52 No. apartments to the upper floors.  

 Land to the north of 1 Roundwood Close, Penhow, Caldicot NP26 3BT – Change of 
use of land for the parking of vehicles and associated engineering works to create an 
off road parking space. 

 Application No 16/0724 – 19 Commercial Street, Newport NP19 8BZ – Installation of 
replacement shop front.    

    
 
Resolved 
 
 That the appeals decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the Planning 

Committee 
 
   
 
 
 

   

 

Page 6



  

 

 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4 OCTOBER 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

17/060 Malvern House, Chepstow 
Road, Newport NP18 2JP 
 
Subdivision of Curtilage and 
Erection and erection of 
detached two storey dwelling 
with access from Tregarn Road 
and creation of new Vehicular 
access off Chepstow Road 
(A48) to serve existing dwelling. 
 

Langstone Ms C Evans, spoke objecting to the application 
 
Mr A Phillips, Agent spoke in support of the  
application 
 
Councillor Routley, Langstone Ward Member spoke 
on the application and requested that a site visit be 
undertaken.  
 
Officers were recommending granting with conditions 
subject to Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
     
 

 Site Inspection 
 
Reason 
 
To assess the effect on 
highway safety and the 
impact of the development 
on neighbouring properties 

17/0635 New property on site of, 18, 
Forge Lane, Bassaleg, 
Newport. 
 
Replacement Dwelling along 
with new Detached Garage 
(Amendment to Permission 
09/0252)   

Graig Mr M Lougher, Agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Cllr Cornelius, Ward Member, Graig spoke in support 
of the application  
 
Meeting was adjourned by the Chair for a 10  minute 
break  
 

Granted with conditions 
 
 
 

P
age 7



  

 

17/0388 Land North West of and 
Adjacent to, Plover Close, 
Llanwern, Newport 
 
Erection of 2 No. Units to 
provide 4139 metres squared 
B1/B2/B8 floorspace and 
associated parking and 
landscaping  

Lliswerry   Granted with Conditions 
 
 

17/0429 Land to the South West of 
Hilton Hotel, Chepstow Road, 
Newport 
 
Development of 146 Bedroom 
Hotel up to Four Storeys in 
Height and Associated Parking, 
Servicing Arrangements and 
Landscaping, Provision of a 
Drive-Through Coffee Shop of 
209m2 in Floor Area and 
Construction of a new Access 
onto the A48 Affecting Public 
Right of Way 394/80/1 

Langstone Members were made aware of late representations 
previously circulated in respect of this application  
 
Cllr Routley spoke on the application.   
 
Members discussed materials used in the 
development and a condition to be added detailing 
materials used and requesting samples. 
 
Councillor Mogford left the meeting after this 
application was discussed. 
 
 
 
 

Delegated authority to 
Head of Reg
[...]
 application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set 
out in the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

 
 Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all 
consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the 
Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted 
(with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for 
refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations.   
 
Applications can be granted subjec
[...]
t Plan (LDP) 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 

 
Affordable Housing (adopted August 2015) 
Archaeology & Archaeologically Sensitive Areas (adopted August 2015) 
Flat Conversions (adopted August 2015) 
House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings (adopted August 2015) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (adopted August 2015) (updated January 2017) 
New dwellings (adopted August 2015) 
Parking Standards (adopted August 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 
Mineral Safeguarding (adopted January 2017) 
Outdoor Play Space (adopted January 2017) 
Trees, Woodland, Hedgerows and Development Sites (adopted January 2017) 

 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2017 
are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule 
 
 Page 17



 
1 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0606   Ward: ALWAY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  10-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant:  SNAP FITNESS 
 
Site:  372, CHEPSTOW ROAD, NEWPORT, NP19 8JH 
 
Proposal:  USE OF PROPERTY FOR RETAIL (A1) OR A GYM (D2) 
 
Recommendation:  Granted with Conditions  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application is for the use of property for either Retail (Use Class A1) or D2 (Assembly 

and Leisure) at 372 Chepstow Road. Specifically, a gym is proposed. However, the 
applicant wishes to have a flexible consent which would allow the use of the unit to revert 
back to retail within a ten year period, should planning permission be forthcoming. The u
[...]
P4, GP6, T4 and R7 were relevant to 
the determination of this application. 
 
03 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface 
water sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water. For further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
04 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



2 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0633   Ward: GRAIG 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  02-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant:  J THOMAS 
 
Site:   RUPERRA ARMS, 73, CAERPHILLY ROAD, NEWPORT, NP10 8LJ 
 
Proposal:  RETENTION OF TIMBER LEAN TO 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks permission for the retention of a timber lean-to at the public house in 

the Graig ward. The Ruperra Arms is located on the corner of Caerphilly Road and Pentre-
Poeth Road, opposite Graig Community Centre and the listed building of Fairoaks, Pentre-
Poeth Road.  

 
1.2 The application is being reported to Planning Committee on request of Councillor David 

Williams. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
2.1 None. 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) 
3.1.1 General Development Principles – GP2 General Amenity 

The amenity enjoyed by people in their local environment should not be significantly 
harmed as a result of development. 

 
3.1.2 General Development Principles – GP6 Quality of Design 
 High quality design should be sought in all forms of development. 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
4.1  None. 

 
5. INTERNAL COUNCIL ADVICE 
5.1 HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATION (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH): Several ‘noise app’ 

recordings
[...]
n a detrimental impact on the character or appearance of the streetscene or detract 
from the setting of the listed building opposite. The canopy is located within a well-
established beer garden and it is considered that the proposal would not have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenity of surrounding occupiers or on parking provision and 
highway and pedestrain safety. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: Elevations, Photos and Lean to Structure. 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was based 

 Page 27



NOTE TO APPLICANT 
 

01 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2 and GP6 were relevant to the determination of this 
application. 
 
02 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 
03 The pergola and associated works does not form part of this permission and it is advised 
that permission is likely to be required for this development. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  17/0633   Ward:  GRAIG 
 
Type:  Full 
 
Expiry Date: 04-OCT-2017 
 
Applicant: J THOMAS  RUPERRA ARMS, 73, CAERPHILLY ROAD, NEWPORT, NP10 8LJ 
 
Site:   Ruperra Arms, 73, Caerphilly Road, Newport, NP10 8LJ 
 
Proposal: RETENTION OF TIMBER LEAN TO 
 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.1 Please note that under paragraph 7.2  of the Officer Report the projection should be 

reported as projecting 1.8 metres from the elevation of the building rather than 2.8 metres. 
 
1.2 Further correspondence has been received from the local resident who objects to the 

proposal. The comments r
[...]
) 
 
Expiry Date:  10-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant:  PONTHIR ROAD SUZUKI 
 
Site: LAND AND BUILDINGS NORTH EAST OF 71, FORGE CLOSE, 

CAERLEON, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING MAXIMUM OF 16NO. 

DWELLINGS (OUTLINE) 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 LEGAL 

AGREEMENT WITH DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE THE 
APPLICATION IN THE EVENT THAT THE AGREEMENT IS NOT SIGNED 
WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE DECISION 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission to demolish existing industrial buildings 

and erect up to 16no. affordable dwellings on this site located north of Forge Close, 
Caerleon. The indicative site plan submitted shows a mix of housing sizes and a mix of 
detached, terraced and semi-detached properties. The development comprises 2no. 4 
bedroom detached units, 7no. 3 bedroom units (4 of which are shown as semi-detached) 
and 7no. 2 bedroom units. The dwelling units front onto a highway which provides access 
onto Forge Close and consequently Ponthir Road. The majority of the properties are shown 
with parking to their front curtilage and gardens to the rear, however, units 07-10 don’t 
follow this pattern and parking is shown in a shared, banked parking area adjacent to unit 
7. A turning area and landscaped area of open space is shown in the north-western corner 
of the site, where a TPO’d yew tree is to be retained. 

 
1.2 All matters with the exception of access are reserved for future consideration although the 

maximum parameters and layout plan should be able to demonstrate that an adequate 
level of parking and amenity can be achieved. Initially the proposal was for open market 
housing however the applicant has since had discussions with local Social Housing 
providers Melin and now seeks to provide a 100% affordable scheme. Although a formal 
agreement has not been signed, the applicant states that Melin hope to develop the site 
themselves rather than through a contractor. Thi
[...]
nd noise through the use of 
planning conditions and the proposal will have a negligible impact upon air quality within 
the AQMA. The proposal will result in the loss of employment land and place some 
additional pressure on local services and education, however, the loss of employment land 
in this location is not considered to jeopardise development plan objectives and the 
significant benefit offered through the satisfaction of Policy H4 (affordable housing) far 
outweighs both of these negative impacts. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable 
subject to the following conditions and a section 106 agreement.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT 
WITH DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE THE APPLICATION IN THE EVENT THAT 
THE AGREEMENT IS NOT SIGNED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE DECISION 

 
01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: Zeb926 P0001 Rev F Proposed Site Plan, Zeb926 P0004 Indicative Site 
Section, Location Plan (Sep 2017), 22 Aug 17 email to Carl jones re visibility splays, noise 
Assessment (August 2017), 18 Jul 17 email from Sam Jones of RCA confirming 100% 
affordable housing, 30-Jul-17 Technical Note to Carl Jones re highways comments, 
Technical Note re Air Quality, Bat Survey October 2016, Ecological Survey October 2016, 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was based 
 
02 Approval of the details of the layout, scale, appearance of the building(s) and the 
landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority.  Page 44



Reason: In accordance with Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012.  
 
Pre- commencement conditions 
 
03 Prior to the commencement of demolition works, details of name of a suitably qualified 
ecologist 
[...]
ehicle (HGV) access to the site.  Notwithstanding the approved Air Quality Note measures 
to minimise the impact on air quality should include HGV routes avoiding Air Quality 
Management Areas and avoid vehicle idling. The approved Construction Environmental 
Management Plan shall be adhered to at all times, unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.  

 
* The Institute of Air Quality Management http://iaqm.co.uk/guidance/  

 
** The applicant should have regard to BRE  guide 'Control of Dust from Construction and 
Demolition, February 2003 

 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity are 
protected. 

 
08  No development, (other than demolition) shall commence until: 
a) An appropriate Desk-Study of the site has been carried out, to include a conceptual 
model and a preliminary risk assessment identifying previous uses and potential 
contaminants, and the results of that study have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
b) If potential contamination is identified then an appropriate intrusive site investigation 
shall be undertaken and a Site Investigation Report to (BS10175/2011), containing the 
results of any intrusive investigation, shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
c) Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority as unnecessary, 
a Remediation Strategy, including Method statement and full Risk Assessment shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until: 

Page 45



d) Following remediation a Completion/Verification Report, confirming the remediation 
has being carried out in accordance with the approved details, shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
e) Any additional or unforeseen contamination encountered during the development 
shall
[...]
andard and Guidance 
set by Chartered Institute for Archaeologists (CIfA), (www.archaeologists.net/codes/ifa) and 
it is recommended that it is carried out either by a CIfA Registered Organisation 
(www.archaeologists.net/ro) or an accredited Member. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 49



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  16/0786   Ward:  CAERLEON 
 
Type:  Outline 
 
Expiry Date: 10-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant: PONTHIR ROAD SUZUKI 
 
Site:  Land and buildings north east of 71 Forge Close, Caerleon 
 
Proposal: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING MAXIMUM OF 16NO. DWELLINGS 

(OUTLINE) 
 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.1 Further correspondence has been received from Councillor Jason Hughes.  Councillor 

Hughes appreciates that representations were made in the period prior to being elected but 
he supports his colleagues in their objections to the application specifically on the grounds 
that the air quality levels in Caerleon are totally unacceptable in the area and he has no 
doubts on a personal level that any proposed developments in the vicinity will only add to 
what is already a serious air quality problem. 

 
1.2 Councillor Hughes adds that the proposed development will also add to the pressures on 

local services which are already struggling especially in relation to health and education. 
   
 
2.  OFFICER RESPONSE TO LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1  Councillor Hughes re-iteration of objections raised by his colleagues is noted.  Matters of 

air quality and impacts upon local infrastructure have been considered and evaluated in the 
officer assessment and as no new matters are raised by Councillor Hughes, no further 
comments are required. 

 
3. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS

Page 50



4 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0815   Ward: MALPAS 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  02-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant:  D PRICE 
 
Site:   MALPAS COURT, OLIPHANT CIRCLE, NEWPORT, NP20 6AD 
 
Proposal:  RETENTION OF MARQUEE  
 
Recommendation: Granted with Conditions   

[...]
plicant:  V RUDRAN, UNIVERSAL PENTECOSTAL CHURCH 
 
Site:  348, CHEPSTOW ROAD, NEWPORT, NP19 8NQ 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM TAI CHI CENTRE TO PLACE OF WORSHIP AND 

RETENTION OF EXISITNG FLAT 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application seeks planning permisson for the change of use from a Tai Chi Centre to a place 

of worship at 348 Chepstow Road, located within the Always ward of Newport. The proposed 
place of worship would be operated by the Universal Pentecostal Church, a worldwide 
organisation, having seven branches within the UK. The property is a detached building located 
on a corner plot between Chepstow Road and Windsor Road. The application site is located 
adjacent to the Beechwood District Centre and within the urban boundary, as defined by the 
Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (adopted January 2015). 

 
1.2  The building currently has planning permission for use as a Tai Chi Centre, under planning 

permission 00/0536. The planning permission has been conditioned to remain personal to the 
‘Taoist Tai Chi Society of Great Britain’ and has been further conditioned to restrict the use of the 
building to Tai Chi use only. Therefore, the building cannot be currently used for any other 
purposes (including any other purpose in the D2 use) without prior approval being sought from 
the Local Planning Authority.   

 
1.3  The key issues are how this development would impact parking demand, residential amenity and 

highway safety.  
  
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 

11/1236  VARIATION OF CONDITION 03 (OPENING HOURS) ATTACHED TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION 06/0984 TO INCREASE OPENING HOURS FROM 08.00 -21.30 SUNDAY - 
THURSDAY (INCLUSIVE) AND 08.00 - 22.30 FRIDAY AND SATURDAY TO 08.00 - 22.00 
MONDAY, WEDNESDAY, THURSDAY AND SUNDAY AND 08.00 - 22.30 TUESDAY, FRIDAY 
AND SATURDAY- GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS  

  
04/1895 CREATION OF SELF CONTAINED RESIDENTIAL FLAT ON TOP FLOOR, ERECTION 
OF ROOF EXTENSION TO ACCOMM
[...]
r purposes ancillary to the use of 

the building by the Universal Pentecostal Church and shall not, at any time, be occupied as an 

independent residential unit.  

Reason: The flat is ancillary accommodation that has not been assessed as an independent 

dwelling which would give rise to further policy considerations that have not been considered as 

part of this application. 

 

10 The premises shall be used for a Place of Worship and for no other purpose (including any 

other purpose in Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-

enacting that Order with or without modification. 

Reason: To prevent increased demand for on street parking in the interest of highway safety and 

residential amenity and to safeguard against noise disturbance to adjoining residents. 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 This decision relates to plan Nos: Existing Ground Floor Plan, Drawing No. PO1 (Received 10 
October 2017), Existing First Floor and Basement fPlan, Drawing No. PO2 (Received 4 
September 2017), Existing Upper Mezzanine and First Floor Plans, Drawing No. PO3, (Received 
4 September 2017).  

 
02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2, GP6, SP12 and T4 were relevant to the determination of 
this application. 
 
03 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
  

Page 64



6 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0913   Ward: PILLGWENLLY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  15-NOV-2017 
 
Applicant:  SAM HILL, NEWPORT NORSE 
 
Site: SPRING GARDENS CARE CENTRE, BELLE VUE TERRACE, NEWPORT, 

NP20 2LB 
 
Proposal: REPLACE EXISTING FENCE ON THE WESTERN SIDE OF THE BUILDING 

WITH A 1.8M HIGH FENCE AND GATE. 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for a replacement fence at Spring Gardens Care 

Centre, Belle Vue Terrace, Newport. The proposed boundary treatment is a modernised 
replacement of a similar boundary treatment on site, although of a different design and marginally 
taller. 

 
1.2 This application is brought before Planning Committee as it relates to a Council owned property. 

 
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

90/0968 ERECTION OF A RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME FOR 34 
RESIDENTS, DAY CARE CENTRE FOR 40 CLIENTS WITH 
ADMIN FACILITIES, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

No objection. 

17/0364 REPLACEMENT BOUNDARY TREATMENT FRONTING 
ARTHUR STREET 

Granted with 
Conditions 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Policy GP2 (General Development Principles – General Amenity) states that development will not 

be permitted where is has a significant adverse effect on local amenity in terms of noise, 
disturbance, overbearing, light, odours and air quality.  Development will not be permitted which 
is detrimental to the visual amenity.  Proposals should seek to design out crime and anti-social 
behaviour, promote inclusion and provide adequate amenity for future occupiers. 
Policy GP4 (General Development Principles – Highways and Accessibility) states that 
development should provide appropriate access for pedestrians, cyclists and public transport 
along with appropriate car parking and cycle storage.  Development should not be detrimental to 
the highway, highway capacity or pedestrian safety and should be designed to enhance 
sustainable forms of transport and accessibility. 
Policy GP6 (General Development Principles – Quality of Design) states that good quality design 
will be sought in all forms of development.  In considering proposals, a number of factors are 
listed which should be cons
[...]
d development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017
	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 1 November 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, C Ferris, Y Forsey, 

J Jordan, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 
In attendance: Joanne Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Sally Davies (Strategy & Development 

Manager), Simon Davies (Senior Traffic Transport & Development Officer), Joanne Evans 
(Senior Solicitor), Carl Jones (Principal Engineer), Eilian Jones (Principal Planning Officer), 
Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), Peter Mackintosh (Senior Scientific Officer) and 
Michele Chesterman (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: None  
 

 
1 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 be taken as read and confirmed.   
 

2 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 
 
 Resolved  
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule, 
attached. 

 
 
 

   
 



 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

17/0606 372 Chepstow Road, Newport 
NP19 8JH 
 
Use of Property for Retail (A1) 
or a Gym (D2) 
 

Alway Mr M Mitchell, Agent, spoke in support of the 
application 
 
Cllr Truman spoke on the application 
 
Cllr Harvey spoke on the application  
 
 

 
Granted with Conditions 
 
2 additional conditions 
recommended by HRIH – 
 
Limit gym use to front 
section of building as per 
submitting drawings 
thereby preventing use of 
whole of building as gym 
but not preventing the use 
of the wider floor space for 
storage/staff welfare 
facilities and similar.  

 
Prevent sub division of unit 
and mixed use as both 
retail and as gym at the 
same time  – in interests of 
highway safety and 
residential amenity 
 
Planning committee 
agreed these and also 
 requested and agreed to 
amend condition 02 to 



 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

include noise abatement 
details for existing roller 
shutter door located within 
gym floorspace and to add 
a condition requiring a 
scheme of off road parking 
to forecourt areas to be 
agreed and such areas 
kept free of obstruction. 
 

17/0633 Ruperra Arms, 73 Caerphilly 
Road, Newport NP10 8LJ 
 
Retention of Timber Lean to 

Graig Members were made aware of late representations 
previously circulated in respect of this application. 
 
   

Granted with Conditions 
 
 

16/0786 Land and Buildings North East 
of 71, Forge Close, Caerleon, 
Newport 
 
Residential Development 
Comprising Maximum of 16No 
Dwellings (Outline) 

Caerleon Members were made aware of late representations 
previously circulated in respect of this application. 
 
Mr J Barnes, Agent spoke in support of the application 
 
Cllr Giles spoke on the application  
 
A discussion took place on air quality issues in 
Caerleon and other areas of Newport. 
  

Granted with Conditions 
(subject to Section 106 
Legal Agreement with 
Delegated Powers to 
Refuse the Application in 
the Event that the 
Agreement is not Signed 
within 3 Months of the 
Decision) 
 



 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

There were also concerns regarding potentially 
contaminated land.  However, Condition 08 stated: ‘If 
potential contamination is identified then an 
appropriate intrusive site investigation to be carried out 
and if potential contamination is identified a 
remediation strategy submitted and approved by 
Planning Authority.’ 
 
 

Condition 04 to be 
amended to include a 
scheme for other 
measures (in addition to 
electric car charging 
points) to encourage use 
of low or zero emission 
transport modes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17/0815 Malpas Court, Oliphant Circle, 
Newport NP20 6AD 
 
Retention of Marquee 
 

Malpas Councillor Mogford left the meeting prior to this 
application and did not take part in the discussion or 
vote. 

Granted with Conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

17/0843 348 Chepstow Road, Newport 
NP19 8NQ 
 
Change of Use from Tai Chi 
Centre to Place of Worship and 
Retention of Existing Flat 

Alway Cllr Harvey spoke on the application 
 
 
Cllr Truman spoke on the application 

Granted with Conditions 
 
 

17/0913 Spring Gardens Care Centre, 
Belle Vue Terrace, Newport 
NP20 2LB 
 
Replace Existing Fence on the 

Pilgwenlly Councillor Ferris left the meeting prior to this 
application and did not take part in the discussion or 
vote. 

Granted with Conditions 
 
 



 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

Western Side of the Building 
with a 1.8m High Fence and 
Gate 
 
  

 
      

 


